

RECEIVED

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II**

04-27-2017

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

**Appeal No. 2017 AP 120
Trial Court Case No. 2016 CV 479**

CITY OF SHEBOYGAN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JOHN W. VAN AKKEREN,

Defendant-Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE
CIRCUIT COURT FOR SHEBOYGAN COUNTY**

The Honorable L. Edward Stengel, Presiding

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

City of Sheboygan City Attorney's Office
828 Center Ave., Suite 304
Sheboygan, WI 53081-4442
(920) 459-3917
(920) 459-3919 (Fax)
charles.adams@sheboyganwi.gov

By: Charles C. Adams
City Attorney
State Bar No. 1021454
Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT
AND PUBLICATION iii

ARGUMENT 1

**OFFICER ERICKSON LAWFULLY REQUESTED
A PRELIMINARY BREATH TEST 1**

 A. Standard of Review 1

 B. Officer Erickson’s Preliminary Breath Test Request Was
 Supported by Probable Cause to Believe Van Akkeren
 Was Operating While Intoxicated 1

CONCLUSION 3

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION..... 6

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO §809.12(f) 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Wisconsin Statutes Cited

Wisconsin Statutes §346.63(1).....	3
------------------------------------	---

Cases Cited

<u>County of Jefferson v. Renz</u> 231 Wis. 2d 293, 603 N.W.2d 541 (1999)	1
<u>State v. Felton</u> 2012 WI App 114, 344 Wis. 2d 483, 824 N.W.2d 871	1, 3
<u>State v. Lange</u> 2009 WI 49, 317 Wis. 2d 383, 766 N.W.2d 551	1
<u>State v. Swanson</u> 164 Wis. 2d 437, 475 N.W.2d 148 (1991)	3
<u>United States v. Sokolow</u> 490 U.S. 1, 109 S.Ct. 1581 (1989)	3
<u>Washburn County v. Smith</u> 2008 WI 23, 308 Wis. 2d 65, 746 N.W.2d 243	3
